

FILED

December 5, 2025
04:43:59 PM
CASE NUMBER: S-25-0203

IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

MEGAN DEGENFELDER, in her official capacity as Wyoming Superintendent of Public Instruction; CURTIS E. MEIER, JR., in his official capacity as Wyoming State Treasurer; and STATE OF WYOMING,

Appellants
(State-Defendants),

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities..... i

Issues Presented..... 1

Statement of Jurisdiction 2

Statement of the Case

 I. Wyoming’s System of Public Education is the Legislature’s
 Paramount Priority..... 4

 II. A Universal Voucher Program to Subsidize Private Education 5

 III. Procedural Posture..... 11

Argument

 I. Standard of Review 11

 II. The District Court Applied the Correct Legal Standard for
 Granting A Preliminary Injunction..... 12

 III. The District Court Correctly Held That Appellees Are Likely
 To Succeed On The Merits..... 13

 A. The Voucher Program Creates a System of Publicly
 Funded Education that Violates the Education Article
 of Wyoming’s Constitution..... 13

 1. The Voucher Program Violates the Plain and Unambiguous
 Text of Wyoming’s Education Article 14

 2. Wyoming Constitution’s Legislative History Reveals
 An Intent to Prohibit Spending of State Funds on
 Non-Public Schools 22

 3. The Legislature Cannot Circumvent the Education Article’s
 Mandates by Creating Alternative Education Options
 that Meet None of Them 24

B. The District Court Correctly Held that Strict Scrutiny Must Apply to Legislative Action Affecting the Fundamental Right to a Proper Education and Legislative Changes to School Finance	28
C. The Voucher Program Violates Wyoming’s Constitutional Limitations on Appropriations and Donations to Private Entities	31
1. The Voucher Program Violates the Plain and Unambiguous Text of the Private Appropriations Clause by Appropriating Funds to Private Entities and Individuals, not a State Agency.....	33
2. Wyoming’s Social Welfare Programs are Distinguishable from the Universal Voucher Program.....	36
IV. The District Court Correctly Held that Appellees have Demonstrated Possible Irreparable Harm	38
A. The Voucher Program Irreparably Harms Appellees’ Fundamental Education Rights	39
B. The Record Before the District Court Supports its Decision to Grant the Preliminary Injunction.....	42
V. The District Court Properly Determined that the Equities Favored Granting the Preliminary Injunction.....	44
A. The Preliminary Injunction Preserves the Status Quo.....	44
B. The Significant Public Interest at Issue Weighs in Favor of Granting the Preliminary Injunction.....	45
Conclusion.....	47

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. State, 534 P.3d 469 (Wyo. 2023)..... 40

Brimmer v. Thomson, 521 P.2d 574 (Wyo. 1974)..... 41

Brown v. Best Home Health & Hospice, LLC, 491 P.3d 1021 (Wyo. 2021) 12, 13, 44

Bush v. Holmes, 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) 27

Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State, 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995) (*Campbell I*)
..... 4, 14, 16, 17, 26, 29, 33

Cathcart v Meyer, 88 P.3d 1050 (Wyo. 2004) 25

CBM Geosolutions, Inc. v. Gas Sensing Tech. Corp., 2009 WY 113, 215 P.3d 1054 (Wyo. 2009)..... 13, 44

Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp., 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 43

C.f. State v. Carter, 30 Wyo. 22, 215 P. 477 (Wyo. 1923) 32, 35

Eidson v. South Carolina Dept. of Ed., 906 S.E.2d 345 (S.C. 2024)..... 36

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 39

Fish v. Kobach, 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 39

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colo., 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)
..... 45

George W. Condon Co. v. Bd. of Com'rs of Natrona Cnty., 103 P.2d 401, 406 (Wyo. 1940)
..... 25

Geringer v. Bebout, 10 P.3d 514 (Wyo. 2000)..... 26, 45

Gess v. USMS and 10th Cir. Dist. Court, 2020 WL 8838280 (D. Colo. Dec. 10, 2020)... 43

Gordon v. State by & through Capitol Bldg. Rehab., 413 P.3d 1093 (Wyo. 2018)..... 25

Hudson v. Kelly, 263 P.2d 362 (Wyo. 1953)..... 25

In re Kite Ranch, LLC, 2008 WY 39, 181 P.3d 920 (Wyo. 2008)..... 12, 44

In re RM, 102 P.3d 868 (Wyo. 2004)..... 17

<i>Kobielus v. State</i> , 541 P.3d 1101 (Wyo. 2024).....	34, 44
<i>Labresh et al v. Cox et al</i> , Ruling and Order RE: Defendant’s Motions to Dismiss and Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, Case No. 240904193 (Utah Third Jud. Dist. Ct. April 18, 2025)	28
<i>Malave v. W. Wyo. Beverages, Inc.</i> , 2022 WY 14, 503 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2022).....	11-12
<i>Maxfield v. State</i> , 294 P.3d 895 (Wyo. 2013)	40
<i>McDonald's Corp. v. Robertson</i> , 147 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998)403 <i>Northglenn Gunther Toody’s LLC v. HQ8-10410-10450 Melody Lane LLC</i> , 702 Fed. App’x. 702 (10th Cir. 2017).....	43
<i>Office of State Lands & Invs. v. Merbanco</i> , 70 P.3d 241 (Wyo. 1994).....	26, 39, 41
<i>Polo Ranch Co. v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 2003 WY 15, 61 P.3d 1255 (Wyo. 2003)..	12, 34, 39
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 2014 WY 15, 318 P.3d 300 (Wyo. 2014).....	14, 25
<i>Rasmussen v. Baker</i> , 7 Wyo. 117 (Wyo. 1897).....	15
<i>Rialto Theatre, Inc. v. Commonwealth Theatres, Inc.</i> , 714 P.2d 328 (Wyo. 1986)....	12, 39
<i>Shaw v. AAA Eng'g & Drafting, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 538, 545 (10th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>State v. Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 518 (Wyo.), on reh'g, 32 P.3d 325 (Wyo. 2001) (<i>Campbell II</i>)	4, 30
<i>State ex rel. Bd. of Com’rs of Goshen County v. Snyder</i> , 29 Wyo. 199, 212 P. 771 (Wyo. 1923).....	35
<i>Unemployment Comp. Comm'n v. Renner</i> , 143 P.2d 181 (1943).....	35
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390, 395 (1981)	42
<i>Walters v. State ex rel. Wyoming Dept. of Transp.</i> , 300 P.3d 879 (Wyo. 2013)	25
<i>Washakie Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Herschler</i> , 606 P.2d 310 (Wyo. 1980)).....	25
<i>Winney v. Jerup</i> , 539 P.3d 77 (Wyo. 2023)	45
<i>Witzenburger v. State ex rel. Wyoming Community Development Authority</i> , 575 P.2d 1100, reh’g denied 577 P.2d 1386 (Wyo. 1978)	25, 34
<i>Wyo. Ben, Inc. v. Van Fleet</i> , 361 P.3d 852 (Wyo. 2015)	12, 44

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1412 38

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 1-28-102..... 40

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-204(k) 9

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §21-2-303..... 18

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §21-2-304(a) 18

Wyo. Stat. §§ 21-2-901—909 5

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-902..... 7

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-903—906..... 8

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-904(a) 6, 18

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-904(b)..... 6-9

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-904(c)-(d) 9

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-905(a)-(d) 6

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 21-2-905(f)(i)..... 7

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2- 906(a) 8-10, 19

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-907(a) 8

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-907(b), (e) 8, 18, 32

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-907(c) 10, 16, 19

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-907(f)..... 10, 16, 19, 33

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-909(d)(3) 6

Wyo. Stat. Ann § 21-4-301(a) 18

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §21-9-101..... 18

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §21-9-102..... 18

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §42-2-109..... 37

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §42-2-110..... 37

Constitutions

Fla. Const. art. IX, § 1(a).....27

Ind. Const. art. 8, § 132

W. Va. Const. art. XII, § 1.....33

Wis. Const. art. X, § 332

Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 23.....4

Wyo. Const. art. 3, § 36..... 1, 4, 31, 33, 46

Wyo. Const. art. 7, §11, 4, 9,13,15, 19, 46

Wyo. Const. art. 7, § 1–12, 1426

Wyo. Const. art. 7, §§ 1-14 25

Wyo. Const. art. 7, § 5 22

Wyo. Const. art. 7, § 9 1, 13, 15, 19, 46

Wyo. Const. art. 16, § 6(a) 4, 31, 38

Wyo. Const. art. 21, § 28.....4, 26

Wyo. Const. art. 36, § 6.....26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)..... 42

Rules of the Wyoming Professional Teaching Standards Board, Chapter 1-4
<https://wyomingptsb.com/home/rules-and-regulations> (last visited November 21, 2025)
..... 18

Wyoming Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 1.05 12

Wyoming Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 13 2, 13

Wyo. R. Civ. P. 62(c) 11

Wyo. R. Civ. P. 65..... 42

Other Authorities

11A Charles Allen Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)40, 44-45

2024 Wyoming NAEP Reading and Mathematics Scores Released (Jan. 29, 2025) <https://edu.wyoming.gov/2024-wyoming-naep-reading-and-mathematics-scores-released/> 5

2024 Wyo. Sess. Laws Ch. 108, <https://www.wyoleg.gov/Legislation/2024/hb0166> 5, 46-47

2025 Wyo. Sess. Laws Ch. 107, <https://www.wyoleg.gov/Legislation/2025/HB0199> 5

The Century Dictionary (1889) 33

Journal and debates of the Constitutional Convention of the state of Wyoming: Begun at the city of Cheyenne on September 2, 1889, and concluded September 30, 1889 (1893)23-24

United States Government Accountability Office, *Private School Choice: Federal Actions Needed to Ensure Parents Are Notified about Changes in Rights for Students with Disabilities* 7-8 (Nov. 2017), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/d1894.pdf>. 10

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (2002)..... 44

Wyoming Department of Education Content and Performance standards <https://edu.wyoming.gov/transparency/content-performance-standards> (last visited November 21, 2025) 17
